RESOLUTION
NUMBER 2025-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA,;
APPROVING AND ADOPTING ADJUSTED RATES FOR
NONRESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
RECITALS
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, on June 17, 2025, considered a
report recommending adjustments to landfill fees (also known as “tipping” fees); and
WHEREAS, the Board, after consideration of the presentation, determined that the
rates, fees, and charges for disposal at the County landfill should be adjusted; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the proposed disposal rates depicted in Exhibit
“A" are in the best interest of the County, its residents, visitors, ratepayers and taxpayers.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners
of Charlotte County, Florida that:
1. The adjusted Nonresidential Solid Waste Collection Rates, contained irn
Exhibit “A,” which is attached and made part of this Resolution, are hereby adopted.
2. The adjusted rates adopted in this Resolution shall take effect on January
1, 2026. The rate for Fiscal Year 2029, unless subsequently amended, shall remain in
effect after imposition until the Board of County Commissioners further amends the
adjusted disposal rates.

3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and

adoption.



PASSED and DULY ADOPTED this 9th day of September, 2025.

ATTEST:

Roger D. Eaton, Clerk of the Circuit
Court and Ex-officio Clerk of the
Board of County Commissioners

By:

- Deputy Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Joseph M. Tiseo, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

BVW W
anette S. Knowlton, County Attorney
LR25-0741




September 9, 2025

Fiscal Year
Disposal Rate Adjustment

Charlotte County Landfill Disposal (Tip) Fees

Waste - Generated in County

Waste - Generated out of County

Oversized items 50' or less in length

Oversized items in excess of' 50' or less in length
Tires - Generated in County**

Tires - Generated in Out of County**

Per Tire Cost up to 5 Tires (With or without rims)
Asbestos (in County only)

Alum

Scale Usage Fee

Vegetative Waste Fee

Exhibit "A"

Unit of
Measurement
Per Ton
Per Ton
Per Item
Per Item
Per Ton
Per Ton
Per Tire
Per Ton
Per Ton
Flat Fee
Per Cubic Yard

2021 to 2024

Current Fees

SR
§7854
27273
$327:29

SHH-82
218
$109-40
£328
$928
$137

*Qversized items are those items that cannot be weighted on the Landfill scales.
**[ncrease is to cover actual disposal and operating costs of waste tires.

2025
24.50%

Effective
10-1-2025
$48.90
$97.78
$339.55
$407.48
§245.56
$491.12
$2.71
$135.83
$4.08
$11.55
$9.18

2026
2.00%

Effective
10-1-2026
$49.88
$99.74
$346.34
$415.63
$250.47
$500.94
$2.77
$138.55
$4.17
$11.78
$9.36

2027
2.00%

Effective
10-1-2027
$50.88
$101.73
$353.27
$423.94
$255.48
$510.96
$2.82
$141.32
$4.25
$12.02
$9.55

2028
2.00%

Effective
10-1-2028
$51.90
$103.77
$360.33
$432.42
$260.59
$521.18
$2.88
$144.14
$4.33
$12.26
$9.74

2029
2.00%

Eftective
10-1-2029
$52.93
$105.84
$367.54
$441.07
$265.80
$531.60
§2.94
$147.03
$4.42
$12.51
$9.93



