RESOLUTION NUMBER 2025-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA; APPROVING AND ADOPTING ADJUSTED RATES FOR NONRESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, on June 17, 2025, considered a report recommending adjustments to landfill fees (also known as "tipping" fees); and

WHEREAS, the Board, after consideration of the presentation, determined that the rates, fees, and charges for disposal at the County landfill should be adjusted; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the proposed disposal rates depicted in Exhibit "A" are in the best interest of the County, its residents, visitors, ratepayers and taxpayers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Charlotte County, Florida that:

- 1. The adjusted Nonresidential Solid Waste Collection Rates, contained in Exhibit "A," which is attached and made part of this Resolution, are hereby adopted.
- 2. The adjusted rates adopted in this Resolution shall take effect on January 1, 2026. The rate for Fiscal Year 2029, unless subsequently amended, shall remain in effect after imposition until the Board of County Commissioners further amends the adjusted disposal rates.
- 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and DULY ADOPTED this 9th day of September, 2025.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA
	By: Joseph M. Tiseo, Chairman
ATTEST: Roger D. Eaton, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex-officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners	
By: Deputy Clerk	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	Janette S. Knowlton, County Attorney LR25-0741

Exhibit "A"

September 9, 2025

Fiscal Year Disposal Rate Adjustment		2021 to 2024	2025 24.50%	2026 2.00%	2027 2.00%	2028 2.00%	2029 2.00%
Charlotte County Landfill Disposal (Tip) Fees							
Charlotte County Landini Disposar (11p) rees	Unit of		Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
	Measurement	Current Fees	10-1-2025	10-1-2026	10-1-2027	10-1-2028	10-1-2029
Waste - Generated in County	Per Ton	\$39.28	\$48.90	\$49.88	\$50.88	\$51.90	\$52.93
Waste - Generated out of County	Per Ton	\$78.54	\$97.78	\$99.74	\$101.73	\$103.77	\$105.84
Oversized items 50' or less in length	Per Item	\$272.73	\$339.55	\$346.34	\$353.27	\$360.33	\$367.54
Oversized items in excess of 50' or less in length	Per Item	\$327.29	\$407.48	\$415.63	\$423.94	\$432.42	\$441.07
Tires - Generated in County**	Per Ton	\$125.46	\$245.56	\$250.47	\$255.48	\$260.59	\$265.80
Tires - Generated in Out of County**	Per Ton	\$141.82	\$491.12	\$500.94	\$510.96	\$521.18	\$531.60
Per Tire Cost up to 5 Tires (With or without rims)	Per Tire	\$2.18	\$2.71	\$2.77	\$2.82	\$2.88	\$2.94
Asbestos (in County only)	Per Ton	\$109.10	\$135.83	\$138.55	\$141.32	\$144.14	\$147.03
Alum	Per Ton	\$3.28	\$4.08	\$4.17	\$4.25	\$4.33	\$4.42
Scale Usage Fee	Flat Fee	\$9.28	\$11.55	\$11.78	\$12.02	\$12.26	\$12.51
Vegetative Waste Fee	Per Cubic Yard	\$7.37	\$9.18	\$9.36	\$9.55	\$9.74	\$9.93

^{*}Oversized items are those items that cannot be weighted on the Landfill scales.

^{**}Increase is to cover actual disposal and operating costs of waste tires.